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Questions
Answer by: Mr, Nesbitt:

1. Prosecutions not available; charges given instead.

Data not available for 1961.

Data for c.c. 214 not available separately
(includes 215—concealing dead body)

Data for c.c. 237 not available separately
(includes 238—supplying noxious things)

HOUSE OF COMMONS

NUMBER OF CHARGES AND OF CONVICTIONS—1956-1960
(as reported to DBS)

Killing unborn

Neglect in childbirth

Abortion and attempt
and concealing i

and supplying noxious

Infanticide child dead body things
C.C. ss. C.C.s. C.C. ss. .C. ss.
204-208 209 214-215 237-238
Year Chges. Conv. Chges. Conv. Chges. Conv. Chges. Conv.
W66, i v vas 1 —_ —_ _ 15 8 28 16
b R S 5 3 16 —_— 10 9 42 34
19580 Sic . 3 2 7 6 9 9 19 12
008 1 1 4 2 3 3 37 29
1L R A R 2 1 —_ —_ 4 4 48 32
2. Not available.

COUNTRIES TO WHICH BALL BEARING EXPORTS RESTIGOUCHE-MADAWASKA COUNTY, N.B.—FARM

PROHIBITED

Question No. 324—Mr. Cameron (Nanaimo-
Cowichan-The Islands):

What countries are on the area control list, estab-
lished under authority of the Export and Import
Permits Act, to which the export of ball bearings
is prohibited?

Answer by: Mr. Nesbitt:

The following is the list of countries on the
area control list:

Albania, Bulgaria, China, including Man-
churia but excluding Taiwan (Formosa),

Czechoslovakia, Estonia, Germany (Soviet
zone only), Hungary, Latvia, Lithuania,
Mongolia, North Xorea, North Viet-Nam,

|
| Poland, Rumania, Sinkiang, Tibet, Union of
| Soviet Socialist Republics.

\

The export of ball bearings to area list
countries is subject to the issuance of an
export permit. It may be presumed that per-
mits will not be granted for exports to area
list countries of bearings described in item
6-1 or group 8 part 1 of the export control
list.

[Mr. Berger.]

LOAN APPLICATIONS

Question No. 325—Mr. Dube:

1. How many applications for farm loans have
been made in the county of Restigouche-Madawaska
since June 1957?

2. How many of said applications have been
(a) approved (b) declined?

Answer by: Mr. Jorgenson:

1.287:
2. (a) 81.
(b) 4.

Two withdrawn at the request of the ap-
plicants.

FRENCH APPLICATION FORMS FOR
TRANSPLANT OF FISH

Question No. 326—Mrx. Dube:

Is the Department of Fisheries supplying French
application forms for the transplantation of fish
in private or public water and (a) if so are such
applications made in the French language accepted
by the fish culture branch, maritimes area (b) if
not, what are the reasons given for such applica-
tions not being accepted?

Answer by: Mr. MacLean (Queens):
Yes.

(@) Yes.
(b) Not applicable.




